and cash value of dividend accumulation. If the insured is full-body disabled because

of accidental harms or disease after one year since the contract comes into effect, the

renewal insurance premium of the whole year can be exempted since being full-body

disable. If the insured dies from accidental harm the renewal insurance premium of the

whole year can be exempted since dead.

NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
Annual Report 2011182

NOTES TO ThE CONSOLidaTEd fiNaNCiaL STaTEmENTS (CONTiNuEd)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

(ALL AMOUNTS IN RMB MILLIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

4 management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

(1) Insurance risk (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis

(i) Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts

Liabilities for life and long-term health insurance contracts are calculated based on
significant assumptions including discount rate, mortality rate, morbidity rate, lapse rate,
expense assumption, etc. The analysis below is performed to demonstrate the reasonably
possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing increase/(decrease) on pre-tax profit.

Change in discount rates
for the year ended

31 December

2011 2010

+50 basis points (“bps”) 6,515 5,408
-50bps (7,003) (5,946)

Change in mortality and morbidity rates
for the year ended

31 December

2011 2010

+10% (1,124) (882)
-10% 1,115 904

Change in lapse rates
for the year ended

31 December

2011 2010

+10% (1,534) (1,342)
-10% 1,622 1,352

Change in expense assumption
for the year ended

31 December

2011 2010

+10% (811) (813)
-10% 903 734

Key assumptions are disclosed in Note 14.

 NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
Annual Report 2011 183

NOTES TO ThE CONSOLidaTEd fiNaNCiaL STaTEmENTS (CONTiNuEd)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

(ALL AMOUNTS IN RMB MILLIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

4 management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

(1) Insurance risk (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis of short-term insurance contracts

The change of claim amount for short-term insurance contracts may cause the change of

loss ratio assumptions and in turn affect insurance contracts liabilities.

All other variables being constant, if the loss ratio increases or decreases 100bps,

estimated pre-tax profit will decrease or increase by RMB10 million for the year ended 31